

No. 18-40863

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

DIALYSIS NEWCO, INCORPORATED,
doing business as DSI Laredo Dialysis,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS GROUP HEALTH PLAN;
CHS/COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED;
MEDPARTNERS ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Laredo Division
No. 5:15-CV-272, Judge Marina Garcia Marmolejo

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL AND
THE ERISA INDUSTRY COMMITTEE AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Anthony F. Shelley
Counsel of Record
Michael N. Khalil
MILLER & CHEVALIER CHARTERED
900 16th Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
Telephone: (202) 626-5800
Facsimile: (202) 626-5801
E-mail: ashelley@milchev.com
mkhalil@milchev.com

January 30, 2019

*Counsel for American Benefits Council
and The ERISA Industry Committee*

No. 18-40863

DIALYSIS NEWCO, INCORPORATED,
doing business as DSI Laredo Dialysis,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS GROUP HEALTH PLAN;
CHS/COMMUNITY HEALTH SYSTEMS, INCORPORATED;
MEDPARTNERS ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES, L.L.C.,
Defendants-Appellants.

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FED. R. APP. P. 29(4)(E).....	3
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	6
I. ERISA PREEMPTION IS ROBUST AND COMPREHENSIVE	6
II. <i>RAPIDES</i> IS INHARMONIOUS WITH CURRENT PREEMPTION LAW AND THEREFORE SHOULD NOT BE FOLLOWED IN THE EVENT THE COURT OTHERWISE FINDS <i>RAPIDES</i> TO RESEMBLE THIS CASE	11
A. <i>Rapides</i> Depended on a Strong Presumption Against Preemption and a Narrow View of the Burdens Sufficient to Prompt ERISA Preemption	11
B. There Is No Longer a Presumption Against Preemption in Express-Preemption Cases, Including Those Involving ERISA’s Express Preemption Provision.....	14
C. <i>Gobeille</i> Negates <i>Rapides</i> ’ Narrow View of the Administrative Burdens Sufficient for Preemption.....	18
III. EVEN IF <i>RAPIDES</i> REMAINS GOOD LAW, IT DOES NOT GOVERN THIS CASE, GIVEN THAT THE CURRENT SITUATION IS DISTINGUISHABLE.....	20
IV. PREEMPTION OF TENNESSEE’S LAW FURTHERS PARTICIPANT AND ERISA-PLAN INTERESTS	24
CONCLUSION.....	27

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE*Post*
CERTIFICATE OF ELECTRONIC COMPLIANCE.....*Post*
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)*Post*

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alessi v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 451 U.S. 504 (1981).....	8
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	15
<i>Ariz. v. Inter Tribal Council of Ariz., Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 1 (2013).....	15
<i>Ark. Blue Cross & Blue Shield v. St. Mary’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 947 F.2d 1341 (8th Cir. 1991)	12
<i>Black & Decker Disability Plan v. Nord</i> , 538 U.S. 822 (2003).....	25
<i>Cal. Div. of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Constr.</i> , N.A., 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chamber of Commerce of United States v. Whiting</i> , 563 U.S. 582 (2011).....	16
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	14, 15
<i>Conkright v. Frommert</i> , 559 U.S. 506 (2010).....	7
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	15
<i>De Buono v. NYSA-ILA Med. & Clinical Servs. Fund</i> , 520 U.S. 806 (1997).....	9, 14
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> , 532 U.S. 141 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FMC Corp. v. Holliday</i> , 498 U.S. 52 (1990).....	11, 21, 24

Franchise Tax Bd. v. Constr. Laborers Vacation Trust,
463 U.S. 1 (1983).....8

Gobeille v. Liberty Mut. Ins. Co.,
136 S. Ct. 936 (2016).....*passim*

Great-West Life & Annuity Ins. Co. v. Knudson,
534 U.S. 204 (2002).....6

Heimeshoff v. Hartford Life & Accident Ins. Co.,
571 U.S. 99 (2013).....22, 25

Hermann Hosp. v. MEBA Med. & Benefits Plan,
959 F.2d 569 (5th Cir. 1992), *overruled on other grounds by*
Access Mediquip, L.L.C. v. UnitedHealthcare Ins. Co., 698 F.3d
229 (5th Cir. 2012).....13

Ingersoll-Rand Co. v. McClendon,
498 U.S. 133 (1990).....7, 21

Kentucky Ass’n of Health Plans v. Miller,
538 U.S. 329 (2003).....21

Lockheed Corp. v. Spink,
517 U.S. 882 (1996).....7

Louisiana Health Serv. & Indem. Co. v. Rapides Healthcare Sys.,
461 F.3d 529 (5th Cir. 2006)*passim*

Mertens v. Hewitt Assocs.,
508 U.S. 248 (1993).....6

N. Cypress Med. Ctr. Operating Co. v. Cigna Healthcare,
781 F.3d 182 (5th Cir. 2015)25

N.Y. State Conf. of Blue Cross & Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)9, 12, 14, 16

Nachman Corp. v. PBGC,
446 U.S. 359 (1980).....6

Operating Eng’rs Health & Welfare Tr. Fund v. JWJ Contracting Co.,
135 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 1998)22

Puerto Rico v. Franklin Cal. Tax-Free Tr.,
136 S. Ct. 1938 (2016).....4, 16, 17

Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran,
536 U.S. 355 (2002).....7

Shaw v. Delta Air Lines, Inc.,
463 U.S. 85 (1983).....8, 9

St. Francis Reg’l Med. Ctr. v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Kan., Inc.,
49 F.3d 1460 (10th Cir. 1995)12

Texas Life, Accident Health & Hosp. Serv. Ins. Guar. Ass’n v. Gaylord Entm’t Co.,
105 F.3d 210 (5th Cir. 1997)24

Todd v. S.S. Mut. Underwriting Ass’n (Berm.) Ltd.,
601 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2010)13

United States v. Connor,
907 F.3d 316 (5th Cir. 2018)13

United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.,
489 U.S. 235 (1989).....16

US Airways, Inc. v. McCutchen,
569 U.S. 88 (2013).....23

Varsity Corp. v. Howe,
516 U.S. 489 (1996).....23

Washington Hosp. Ctr. Corp. v. Group Hospitalization & Med. Servs., Inc.,
758 F. Supp. 750 (D.D.C. 1991).....25

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 903.....16

Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974,
29 U.S.C. §§ 1001 *et seq.*1
29 U.S.C. § 1002.....7, 13
29 U.S.C. § 1003.....7, 8
29 U.S.C. § 1102.....22
29 U.S.C. § 1104.....19

29 U.S.C. § 1144.....*passim*
La. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 40:2010 (2004).....11
Tenn. Code § 56-7-10121
Tenn. Code § 56-7-1202, 21

Other Authorities

29 C.F.R. § 2560.503-1.....19
120 Cong. Rec. 29,197 (1974) (statement of Rep. Dent)8
